Synthesis of Oxygen-Containing Spirobipyrrolidinium Salts for High
Conductivity Room Temperature Ionic Liquids
by Seiichiro Higashiyaa), Thamarai Selvi Devarajanb), Manisha V. Rane-Fondacaro*b),
Christopher Danglerb), Jeremy Snyderb), and Pradeep Haldarb)
a) Department of Chemistry, University at Albany, 1400 Washington Avenue, Albany, New York 12222,
USA
b) College of Nanoscale Science and Technology, University at Albany, 255 Fuller Road, Albany,
New York 12203, USA

We would like to thank the Chemistry Department for providing processing and characterization
facilities.
REFERENCES
[1] D.o.E. Office of Basic Energy Sciences, the United State of America, Basic Research Needs for
Electrical Energy Storage, 2007.
[2] A. Lewandowski, M. Galinski, J. Power Sources 2007, 173, 822.
[3] A. Burke, Electrochim. Acta 2007, 53, 1083.
[4] M. Galiński, A. Lewandowski, I. Stępniak, Electrochim. Acta 2006, 51, 5567.
[5] T. Sato, G. Masuda, K. Takagi, Electrochim. Acta 2004, 49, 3603.
[6] Z.-B. Zhou, H. Matsumoto, K. Tatsumi, Chem. Lett. 2004, 33, 886.
[7] Z.-B. Zhou, H. Matsumoto, K. Tatsumi, Chem. Lett. 2004, 33, 1636.
[8] K. Yuyama, G. Masuda, H. Yoshida, T. Sato, J. Power Sources 2006, 162, 1401.
[9] Z.-B. Zhou, H. Matsumoto, K. Tatsumi, Chem. – Eur. J. 2006, 12, 2196.
[10] M. Ue, K. Ida, S. Mori, J. Electrochem. Soc. 1994, 141, 2989.
[11] K. Chiba, Denkai Chikudenki Hyoron (Electrolytic Condenser Rev.) 2006, 57, 94.
[12] K. Chiba, R. Nagamatsu, JP2005175239, 2005.
[13] Y. Watanuki, M. Nakano, S. Tanabe, JP2006024785, 2006.
[14] S. Horikoshi, JP2008078349, 2008.
[15] M. Shimizu, Y. Yokoyama, JP02054511, 1990.
[16] M. Shimizu, Y. Yokoyama, A. Hirozawa, JP02069916, 1990.
[17] T. Matsunaga, T. Kawahara, H. Matsumoto, WO2003012900, 2003.
[18] N. Nagakura, JP2004175667, 2004.
[19] K. Chiba, WO2005088656, 2005.
[20] K. Chiba, WO2005022571, 2005.
Helvetica Chimica Acta – Vol. 92 (2009)1608
[21] K. Chiba, JP2005260030, 2005.
[22] K. Chiba, T. Kamei, JP2005175513, 2005.
[23] T. Higono, K. Sato, N. Suga, K. Chiba, T. Kamei, EP1583116, 2005.
[24] H. Nakamura, K. Chiba, T. Kamei, M. Okamura, JP2005286177, 2005.
[25] H. Nakamura, O. Kuwagaki, K. Tamura, M. Okamura, JP2005286178, 2005.
[26] K. Chiba, T. Kamei, JP2006245357, 2006.
[27] K. Chiba, T. Kamei, JP2006351915, 2006.
[28] T. Higono, K. Sato, A. Takeshita, K. Chiba, T. Kamei, JP2006186052, 2006.
[29] A. Kosuda, Y. Ohashi, EP1727165, 2006.
[30] H. Norieda, K. Kobayashi, WO2006132444, 2006.
[31] K. Chiba, H. Yamamoto, JP2007189024, 2007.
[32] H. Nakajima, JP2007180055, 2007.
[33] S. Horikoshi, JP2008034424, 2008.
[34] H. Nakajima, JP2008066407, 2008.
[35] N. J. Leonard, E. F. Kiefer, L. E. Brady, J. Org. Chem. 1963, 28, 2850.
[36] B. C. Cossar, D. D. Reynolds, J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1965, 2, 430.
[37] Z.-B. Zhou, M. Takeda, M. Ue, J. Fluorine Chem. 2003, 123, 127.
[38] Z.-B. Zhou, M. Takeda, T. Fujii, M. Ue, J. Electrochem. Soc. 2005, 152, A351.
[39] Z.-B. Zhou, M. Takeda, M. Ue, J. Fluorine Chem. 2004, 125, 471.
[40] A. Siggel, F. Nerenz, T. Palanisamy, A. Poss, S. Demel, US2007049750, 2007.
[41] K. Chiba, H. Yamamoto, JP2007106750, 2007.
[42] T. Baba, Y. Watanuki, Y. Kanokogi, S. Ueda, JP2007077046, 2007.
[43] H. Tsuruoka, K. Shibayama, JP2003022711, 2000.
[44] J. B. Lambert, S. M. Wharry, J. Org. Chem. 1982, 47, 3890.
[45] I. C. Popoff, P. G. Haines, US4008244, 1977.
Received February 11, 2009